

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
 DALLAS DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JPI CONSTRUCTION, L.P.; MULTIFAMILY)	
CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C.; JPI APARTMENT)	Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-412-B
DEVELOPMENT, L.P. D/B/A JPI CAMPUS)	
QUARTERS; LIFESTYLE APARTMENT)	
DEVELOPMENT SERVICE, L.L.C.; JEFFERSON)	
BEND, L.P. D/B/A JEFFERSON AT MISSION GATE)	
APARTMENTS; JEFFERSON LAKE CREEK, L.P.)	
D/B/A JEFFERSON CENTER APARTMENTS; and)	
APARTMENT COMMUNITY REALTY, L.L.C.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES’
 MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO LIABILITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. FACTS 1

 A. Procedural History 1

 B. JPI 2

 C. Experts 3

 D. Material Facts Not In Dispute 7

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Summary Judgment Standard 10

- B. Design and Construction Requirements of the FHA 11
- C. HUD’s Interpretation of the FHA Is Entitled to Deference 19
- D. JPI’s Properties are Covered Dwellings Under the FHA 21
- E. JPI’s Properties Contain Inaccessible Features in Violation of the FHA, HUD’s Regulations, and the Guidelines 22
 - 1. Accessible public and common use areas, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(i) . . . 22
 - a. Accessible routes 23
 - b. Accessible public and common use facilities 28
 - 2. Usable doors, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(ii) 29
 - 3. Accessible route into and through a dwelling, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(iii)(I) 30
 - 4. Light switches, electrical outlets, thermostats, and other environmental controls in accessible locations, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(iii)(II) 31
 - 5. Usable kitchens and bathrooms, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(iii)(IV) 31
 - a. Usable kitchens 32
 - b. Usable bathrooms 33
- F. JPI’s Properties Contain Inaccessible Features in Violation of the ADA 35
- G. The Accessibility Violations Constitute a Pattern or Practice of Discrimination and Denial of Rights to a Group of Persons 36
- H. JPI Is Liable for Accessibility Violations at the Properties 38
- I. JPI Has Not Complied with Any Other Recognized, Objective Measure of Accessibility 40
- J. JPI Has Not Shown that Any Property Qualifies for the Site Impracticality Exemption 46
- IV. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER JPI TO SUBMIT A REMEDIAL PLAN . . . 49
- V. CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986). 10

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997). 20

Balachowski v. Boidy, No. 95-CV-06340, 2000 WL 1365391 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2000). 31

Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Rommel Builders, 40 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D. Md. 1999). 11, 29, 38

Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Sterling Homes Corp., No. 96-915, 1999 WL 1068458 (D. Md. Mar. 25, 1999). 11, 29

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945). 20

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998). 12, 35

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986). 10

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984). 19, 20

City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc., 514 U.S. 725 (1995). 46

Davis v. The Mansards, 597 F. Supp. 334 (N.D. Ind. 1984). 37

Epie v. Owens, No. 3:09-CV-1681-D, 2010 WL 5620959 (N.D. Tex. 2010). 39

Fair Hous. Advocates Assoc. v. City of Richmond Heights, 209 F. 3d 626 (6th Cir. 2000). . . 46, 47

Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Vill. of Olde St. Andrews, Inc. (Olde St. Andrews I), 250 F. Supp. 2d 706 (W.D. Ky. 2003). 20, 24

Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Vill. of Olde St. Andrews, Inc. (Olde St. Andrews II), No. 3:98-CV-630, slip op. (W.D. Ky. June 18, 2003), aff’d, 210 F. App’x 469 (6th Cir. 2006). . 17, 32

Glover v. Johnson, 138 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 1998). 49

Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995). 12

Henrietta D. v. Giuliani, 246 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2001). 49

International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977). 36

Long Island Care At Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007). 20

Meyer v. Holley, 537 U.S. 280 (2003). 19

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977). 49

Mont. Fair Hous. v. Am. Capital Dev., 81 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Mont. 1999). 11, 13, 31, 39

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena, L.P., 117 F.3d. 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 24

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Eng’rs, 950 F. Supp. 393 (D.D.C. 1996). 49

Radio and Television Broad. Technicians Local 1264 v. Broad. Serv. of Mobile, Inc., 380 U.S. 255 (1965). 40

Savannah-Chatham Cnty. Fair Hous. Council v. Genesis Designer Homes, LLC, No. CV406-096 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 18, 2011). 10, 37

Schweitzer v. Advanced Telemarketing Corp., 104 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1997). 39, 40

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944). 24

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994). 20

United States v. Blaine Cnty, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004). 49

United States v. Bob Lawrence Realty, 474 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1973). 38

United States v. Edward Rose & Sons, 246 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Mich. 2003), aff’d, 384 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2004). 20

United States v. Hallmark Homes, Inc., No. CV01-432, 2003 WL 23219807 (D. Idaho Sept. 29, 2003). 11

United States v. Ironworkers Local 86, 443 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1971). 37

United States v. Lansdowne Swim Club, 894 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1990). 37

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001). 19, 20

United States v. Quality Built Constr. (Quality Built I), 309 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D.N.C. 2003). *passim*

United States v. Quality Built Constr. (Quality Built II), 309 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D.N.C. 2003). 19, 29, 33

United States v. Richard & Milton Grant Co., No. 2:01-cv-2069 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 27, 2004). *passim*

United States v. Shanrie Co. (Shanrie I), No. 05-CV-306-DRH, 2007 WL 980418 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2007). *passim*

United States v. Shanrie Co., 610 F. Supp. 2d 958 (S.D. Ill. 2009). 39

United States v. Shanrie Co. (Shanrie II), 669 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ill. 2009). 11, 49

United States v. Sharlands Terrace, LLC, Nos. 3:04-CV-00292-LRH-RAM, 3:04-CV-00397-ECR-VPC, 2008 WL 4547209 (D. Nev. Oct. 1, 2008). 49

United States v. Taigen & Sons, Inc., 303 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Idaho 2003). 11, 17, 38

United States v. Tanski, No.1:04-CV-714, 2007 WL 1017020 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007). *passim*

Whitaker v. West Village Ltd. P’ship, No. Civ.A.3:03-CV-0411-P, 2004 WL 1778963 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2004). 39

Whitaker v. West Village Ltd. P’ship, No. Civ.A.3:03-CV-0411-P, 2004 WL 2046771 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 10, 2004). 38

Young v. Pierce, 640 F. Supp. 1476 (E.D. Tex. 1986). 49

Statutes and Regulations:

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601–3619 1

42 U.S.C. § 3601 note, Pub. L. No. 100-430, § 13(b) 14

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(A) 13

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C) 12, 13, 21, 22, 46

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(i) 22

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(ii) 29

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(iii)(I) 30

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(iii)(II) 31

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(iii)(III) 22

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)(iii)(IV) 31

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(4) 14

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(5)(C) 14

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(7) 21

42 U.S.C. § 3614(a) 36, 38

42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(A)–(B) 50

42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(B) 50

42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(C) 50

42 U.S.C. § 3614a 14

42 U.S.C. §§ 12181–12189 1

42 U.S.C. § 12183 35

42 U.S.C. § 12186(b) 35

42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(1)(B) 36

24 C.F.R. §§ 100.200–205 4

24 C.F.R. § 100.201 (1989) 18

24 C.F.R. § 100.201 21, 22, 23, 30

24 C.F.R. § 100.205(a) 46, 47

24 C.F.R. § 100.205(c)(1) 22

24 C.F.R. § 100.205(c)(2) 29

24 C.F.R. § 100.205(c)(3)(i) 30

24 C.F.R. § 100.205(c)(3)(ii) 31

24 C.F.R. § 100.205(c)(3)(iv) 31

24 C.F.R. § 100.205(d) 21

24 C.F.R. § 100.205(e) 16

24 C.F.R. § 100.205(e)(2)(i)15

24 C.F.R. ch. I, subch. A, app. IV15

28 C.F.R. § 36.104 35

28 C.F.R. § 36.401 35

28 C.F.R. § 36.406, App. A (1994) 35

28 C.F.R. § 36.40635

28 C.F.R. Part 36, App. A (2010) 4

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A, § 4.1.2(5)36

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A, § 4.636

Administrative Materials:

HUD v. Nelson, No. 05-068FH, 2006 WL 4540542, at *5 (Sep. 21, 2006),
aff'd, 320 F. App'x 635 (9th Cir. 2009). *passim*

HUD v. Perland Corp., No. 05-96-1517 8, 1998 WL 142159 (HUDALJ Mar. 30, 1998).. . 29, 31

Implementation of the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1998; Final Rule,
 54 Fed. Reg. 3232, 3243–52 (Jan. 23, 1989).14

Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines, 55 Fed. Reg. 24370–24487 (Jun. 15, 1990). 14, 47

Final Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines, 56 Fed. Reg. 9472–9515 (Mar. 6, 1991). . . . *passim*

Fair Housing: Accessibility Guidelines; Questions and Answers;
 Supplement to Notice, 59 Fed. Reg. 33362–63 (Jun. 28, 1994). 15

Final Report of HUD Review of Model Building Codes, 65 Fed. Reg. 15740,
 15756–57 (Mar. 23, 2000). 16, 20, 47

Final Report of HUD Review of the Fair Housing Accessibility Requirements in the 2003
 International Building Code, 70 Fed. Reg. 9738 (Feb. 28, 2005). 25

Design and Construction Requirements; Compliance With ANSI A117.1 Standards, 72 Fed. Reg.
 39540 (Jul. 18, 2007).15, 16, 41, 45

Design and Construction Requirements; Compliance With ANSI A117.1 Standards; Final Rule,
73 Fed. Reg. 63610 (Oct. 24, 2008). *passim*

Federal Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 1

Other Authorities:

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), *as reprinted in* 1988
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173–2230. 12, 13, 17, 46
